# CITY OF CORTLAND, NEW YORK LOCAL LAW NO. 7 OF THE YEAR 2021 AMENDING ARTICLE V STOP AND YIELD INTERSECTION §11-41

## Section 1. Enactment and Title.

This Local Law shall be entitled "Amending Article V Stop and Yield Intersection". This local law shall amend as follows: §11-41.

# Section 2. Authorization, Purpose and Intent.

The City has determined that

### Section 3. Amendment of §11-41 to add

Intersecting Highways

Entrance to Cortland High School Parking Lot Valley View (3 Way)

#### Effective Date.

This Local Law shall take effect immediately upon filing in the Office of the New York Secretary of State in accordance with the Municipal Home Rule Law.

I hereby certify that the Local Law annexed hereto, designated as Local Law No. 7 of 2021 of the City of Cortland was duly passed by the City Council on September 21, 2021, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

I further certify that I have compared the preceding Local Law with the original on file in this office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of such original Local Law, and was finally adopted in the manner indicated in the above paragraph.

(Seal) Date: 10/4/2021

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF CORTLAND

Khad Van City Attorney

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing Local Law contains the correct text and that all proper proceedings have been had or taken for the enactment of the Local Law annexed hereto.